variation risks in connection to the issue of perpetual bonds.

The Company does not have derivative or non-derivative instrument transactions to hedge
the balance of the principal amount of the perpetual bonds.

For protecting from exchange rate variation in payment of interests on perpetual bonds,
the Company uses over-the-counter cash flow swap in fixed ISD for IGP-M and exchange
NDFs. Both respect the input classification determined as level 2.

Instrument Notional value Maturity
Fair value as of

03/31/2015

Swap USD x IGP-M 18,750 11/09/2015  18,343
NDFs - 04/01/2015  4,072
NDFs 9,000 07/01/2015  (83)
NDFs 49,250 07/01/2015  21,963
NDFs 9,000 10/01/2015  4,000
TOTAL 86,000  48,295

60

The Company manages and monitors its derivative position on a daily basis, suiting itself
to the best hedge strategy with less cost in relation to others. The financial investments in
foreign currency have characteristics that are the opposite of those of liabilities in foreign
currency. Therefore, the Company uses natural hedge as a hedging instrument.

Sensitivity analysis - derivatives

Interest Swap

   Impact on DI/TJLP curve  Impact on IPCA curve

   -25% -50% -25% -50%  25% 50% 25% 50%
Notional

value
Active index

edge
Passive index

edge Fair value
 Adjustm

ent
Adjustm

ent
Fair

value
Fair

value
 Adjustm

ent
Adjustm

ent
Fair

value
Fair

value
6,282 CDI + 3.202% IPCA + 7.590% (1,124)  (188) (382) (1,314) (1,507)  (131) (262) (1,256) (1,387)
6,629 CDI + 5.500% IPCA + 7.970% (941)  (232) (470) (1,173) (1,411)  (161) (322) (1,102) (1,263)
8,838 TJLP + 6.500% IPCA + 6.900% (1,801)  (134) (270) (1,934) (2,070)  (212) (425) (2,012) (2,225)

21,749   (3,866)  (554) (1,122) (4,421) (4,988)  (504) (1,009) (4,370) (4,875)

Dollar Swap

 Impact on DI/TJLP curve  Impact on IPCA curve

 -25% -50% -25% -50%  25% 50% 25% 50%

Notional
value in

USD
thousand

Active index
edge

Passive index
edge

Fair value

Adjustm
ent

Adjustm
ent

Fair
value

Fair
value

Adjustm

ent
Adjustm

ent
Fair

value
Fair

value

18,750  USD + 10,00% IGP-M + 10.70% 18,343  (14,908) (29,817) 3,435 (11,474)  (10,351) (20,703) 7,992 (2,359)
18,750

18,343  (14,908) (29,817) 3,435 (11,474)  (10,351) (20,703) 7,992 (2,359)

NDF Dollar future

   Impact in dollar curve  Impact in dollar curve

   -25% -50% -25% -50%
Notional

value in US$
Thousands

Hired Price Price as of
03/30/2015 Fair Value Adjusted Adjusted Fair value Fair Value

9,000 R$ 3,2950 /US$ R$ 3,2864 /US$ (83) (7,175) (14,350) (7,258) (14,433)
- R$ 2,7553 /US$ R$ 3,2080 /US$ 4,072 - - 4,072 4,072

49,250 R$ 2,8268 /US$ R$ 3,3771 /US$ 21,962  (39,263) (78,526) (17,301) (56,564)
9,000 R$ 2,9036 /US$ R$ 3,2864 /US$ 4,000  (7,133) (14,265) (3,132) (10,265)

67,250   29,951 (53,571) (107,141) (23,619) (77,190)

On March 31, 2015, derivative operations required no guarantee margin deposits.

Financial assets, except for those designated at fair value through profit or loss, are
evaluated by impairment indicator at the end of each fiscal year. Impairment losses are
recognized when there is objective evidence of a reduction in the recoverable amount of a
financial asset, as a result of one or more events that have occurred after their initial
recognition, with an impact on the estimated future cash flows of such asset.

The criteria that the Company and its subsidiaries use to determine whether there is